No. 24A463

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC.,

Applicant,
V.
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and
MICHAEL REGAN, in his official capacity as Administrator of
the United States Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondents.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am a member in good standing of the Supreme Court
Bar and that, on this 2nd day of December 2024, I caused copies of EAST KENTUCKY
POWER COOPERATIVE, INC.’S, REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR
IMMEDIATE STAY OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION PENDING APPELLATE
REVIEW to be sent via e-mail and commercial carrier for delivery within three

calendar days to the persons on the attached service list.

/s/ S. Chad Meredith
S. Chad Meredith

Counsel of Record
G. Luke Burton
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
201 E. Fourth St., Suite 1900
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Telephone: +1 513 361 1200
Facsimile: +1 513 361 1201
E-mail: chad.meredith@squirepb.com
luke.burton@squirepb.com

Attorneys for Petitioner



SERVICE LIST

Elizabeth B. Prelogar

Solicitor General of the United States
Department of Justice

Room 5616,

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N. W.
Washington, DC 20530-0001

Counsel for United States Department of Justice

Tsuki Hoshijima

Email: tsuki.hoshijima@usdoj.gov

Direct: 202-532-3285

U.S. Department of Justice

(DOJ) Environment and Natural Resources Division
PO Box 7611, Ben Franklin Station

Washington, DC 20044

David Domagala Mitchell

Email: david.mitchell@usdoj.gov

Direct: 202-514-0165

U.S. Department of Justice

(DOJ) Environment and Natural Resources Division
Room 4.1128, 150 M Street, NE

Washington, DC 20002

Counsel for Environmental Protection Agency
and Michael S. Regan, Administrator,
United States Environmental Protection Agency

John E. McCaffrey, I, Attorney
Email: john.mccaffrey@stinson.com
Direct: 202-728-3026

Stinson LLP

1775 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 800

Washington, DC 20006

Counsel for City Utilities of Springfield,
Missouri, by and through the Board of
Public Utilities



Gavin Michael Kearney

Email: gkearney@earthjustice.org
Direct: 773-828-0816

Earthjustice

311 S. Wacker Drive

Suite 1400

Chicago, IL 60606

Abel Russ

Email: aruss@environmentalintegrity.org
Direct: 802-482-5379

Environmental Integrity Project

888 17th Street, NW

Suite 810

Washington, DC 20006

Thomas Joseph Cmar

Email: tcmar@earthjustice.org
Direct: 312-257-9338
Earthjustice

6608 Wooster Pike

Cincinnati, OH 45227

Frank Sharp Holleman, III

Email: fholleman@selcnc.org

Direct: 919-967-1450

Southern Environmental Law Center
601 West Rosemary Street

Suite 220

Chapel Hill, NC 27516

Nicholas Steele Torrey

Email: ntorrey@selcnc.org

Direct: 919-967-1450

Southern Environmental Law Center
601 West Rosemary Street, Suite 220
Chapel Hill, NC 27516

Gilbert Zelaya

Email: gzelaya@earthjustice.org
Direct: 631-681-1135
Earthjustice

48 Wall Street



15th Floor
New York, NY 10005

Counsel Intervenors for Respondent Altamaha
Riverkeeper, Chattahoochee Riverkeeper, Clean
Power Lake County, Coosa River Basin Initiative,
Hoosier Environmental Council, Just Transition
Northwest Indiana, Sierra Club, Waterkeeper
Alliance

David DeWald

Email: david.dewald@wyo.gov
Direct: 307-777-6199

Shannon Leininger

Email: shannon.leininger@wyo.gov
Direct: 307-777-5780

Wyoming Attorney General’s Office
109 State Capitol

Cheyenne, WY 82002

Counsel for State of Wyoming

J. Benjamin Anuinaga

Email: aguinagab@ag.louisiana.gov
Direct: 225-506-3746

Louisiana Department of Justice
1885 N. Third Street

Baton Rouge, LA 70802

Counsel for State of Louisiana

Lanora C. Pettit

Email: lanora.pettit@oag.texas.gov
Direct: 512-463-2127

Cameron M. Fraser

Email: cameron.fraser@oag.texas.gov
Office of the Texas Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC-059)

Austin, TX 78711-2548

Counsel for State of Texas

Margaret Kuhn Fawal
Email: mkfawal@venable.com



Douglas Haber Green

Email: dhgreen@venable.com
Venable LLP

600 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001

Direct: 202.344.4791

Counsel for Utility Solid Waste
Activities Group, National Rural
Electric Cooperative Association,
American Public Power Association

Philip Axt

Email: pjaxt@nd.gov

Direct: 701-328-2210

Office of the Attorney General,
State of North Dakota

600 East Boulevard Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58505-2210

Malinda Morain

Email: mmorain@bwenergylaw.com
Direct: 303-407-4477

Beatty & Wozniak, P.C.

1675 Broadway

Suite 600

Denver, CO 80202-4692

Counsel for State of North Dakota

Edmund Gerard LaCour, Jr.

Email: edmund.lacour@alabamaag.gov
Direct: 334-353-2196

Office of the Attorney General,

State of Alabama

501 Washington Avenue

Montgomery, AL 36104

Counsel for State of Alabama

James A. Barta

Email: james.barta@atg.in.gov

Direct: 317-232-0709

Office of the Indiana Attorney General



302 West Washington Street
Indiana Government Center South, 5th Floor
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Counsel for State of Indiana

Eric H. Wessan

Email: eric. wessan@ag.ilowa.gov
Direct: 515-823-9117

Iowa Department of Justice
Hoover State Office Building
1305 East Walnut Street

Des Moines, IA 50319

Counsel for State of Iowa

Jacob M. Abrahamson

Email: jacob.abrahamson@ky.gov
Direct: 765-631-0828

Office of the Attorney General
Commonwealth of Kentucky

1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200
Frankfort, KY 40601

Matthew Franklin Kuhn
Email: matt.kuhn@ky.gov
Firm: (502) 696-5300

Office of the Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue

Suite 118

Frankfort, KY 40601

Counsel for Commonwealth of Kentucky

Justin L. Matheny, Deputy Solicitor
Email: justin.matheny@ago.ms.gov
Direct: 601-359-3825

Office of the Attorney General,
State of Mississippi

PO Box 220

Jackson, MS 39205

Counsel for State of Mississippi



Samuel Charles Freedlund

Email: samuel.freedlund@ago.mo.gov
Direct: 314-340-4869

Office of the Attorney General,

State of Missouri

815 Olive Street, Suite 200

St. Louis, MO 63101

Counsel for State of Missouri

Christian Brian Corrigan

Email: christian.corrigan@mt.gov
Direct: 406-444-2707

Montana Department of Justice
215 North Sanders

Helena, MT 59620-1401

Peter Martin Torstensen, Jr.

Email: peter.torstensen@mt.gov
Direct: 406-444-2026

Office of the Attorney General,
State of Montana

215 North Sanders, Justice Building
Helena, MT 59620-1401

Counsel for State of Montana

Zachary Brent Pohlman, Assistant Solicitor General
Email: zachary.pohlman@nebraska.gov

Direct: 402-471-2683

Office of the Attorney General of Nebraska

2115 State Capitol

Lincoln, NE 68509

Counsel for State of Nebraska

Garry M. Gaskins, 11

Email: garry.gaskins@oag.ok.gov
Firm: (405) 521-3921

Office of the Attorney General,
State of Oklahoma

313 NE 21st Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105



Jennifer L. Lewis

Email: jennifer.lewis@oag.ok.gov
Direct: 405-522-3109

Office of the Attorney General,
State of Oklahoma

313 NE 21st Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Counsel for State of Oklahoma

James Emory Smith, Jr.
Assistant Attorney General
Email: esmith@scag.gov

Firm: 803-734-3680

Office of the Attorney General,
State of South Carolina

PO Box 11549

Columbia, SC 29211

Counsel for State of South Carolina

Stanford Purser

Email: spurser@agutah.gov

Direct: 385-382-4334

Office of the Utah Attorney General
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor

PO Box 140874

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0874

Counsel for State of Utah

Kevin Michael Gallagher

Email: kgallagher@oag.state.va.us
Direct: 804-592-8307

Office of the Attorney General,
State of Virginia

202 North 9th Street

Richmond, VA 23219

Counsel for Commonwealth of Virginia
Michael Ray Williams

Email: michael.r.willilams@wvago.gov
Direct: 304-558-2021



West Virginia Office of the Attorney General
1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East

State Capitol, Room E-26

Charleston, WV 25305

Counsel for State of West Virginia

Julia Barber

Email: jbarber@balch.com
Firm: 205-251-8100
Balch & Bingham LLP
1901 6th Avenue North
Suite 1500

Birmingham, AL 35203

Philip Stephen Gidiere, II1
Email: sgidiere@balch.com
Firm: 205-251-8100

Balch & Bingham LLP
1901 6th Avenue North
Suite 1500

Birmingham, AL 35203

Counsel for AEP Generation Resources, Inc.,
Appalachian Power Company,

Indiana Michigan Power Company,

Kentucky Power Company, Ohio

Power Company, Public Service Company

Of Oklahoma, Southwestern Electric

Power Company, Wheeling Power Company,
Coleto Creek Power, LLC, Dynegy Midwest
Generation, LLC, Electric Energy, Inc.,

Illinois Power Generating Company,

Illinois Power Resources Generating, LLC,
Kincaid Generation, L.L.C., Luminant
Generation Company LLC, Miami Fort Power
Company LLC, Zimmer Power Company LLC,
Duke Energy Carolinas, Inc., Duke Energy
Progress, Inc., Duke Energy Indiana, LLC, Lower
Colorado River Authority, Talen Energy Supply

Allison D. Wood
Email: awood@mcguirewoods.com
Firm: 202-857-1700



McGuireWoods LLP
888 16th Street, NW
Suite 500

Washington, DC 20006

Michael Edward Born

Email: mborn@slk-law.com

Firm: 614-463-9441

Krystina Garabis

Email: kgarabis@shumaker.com
Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick LLP
Firm: 614-463-9441

2400 Huntington Center

41 South High Street

Columbus, OH 43215

Cheri Ann Budzynski

Email: cbudzynski@slk-law.com
Firm: 419-241-9000

Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick, LL.P
1000 Jackson Street

North Courthouse Square

Toledo, OH 43604

Aaron Michael Flynn

Email: aaronflynn@mcguirewoods.com
Firm: 202-857-1700

Makram B. Jaber

Email: mjaber@mcguirewoods.com
McGuireWoods LLP

888 16th Street, NW

Suite 500

Washington, DC 20006

Counsel for Electric Generators for
Sensible CCR Regulation

Scott Allen Keller

Direct: 512-693-8350

Email: scott@lehotskykeller.com
Lehotsky Keller Cohn LLP

200 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Suite 700

Washington, DC 20001



Steven Paul Lehotsky, Deputy Chief Counsel
Direct: 202-365-2509

Email: steve@lehotskykeller.com

Lehotsky Keller Cohn LLP

200 Massachusetts Avenue, NW

Suite 700

Washington, DC 20001

Mithun Mansinghani
Direct: 512-693-8350
Email: mithun@lkefirm.com
Lehotsky Keller Cohn LLP
619 W. Main Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Joshua Paul Morrow
Direct: 512-693-8350
Email: josh@lkefirm.com
Lehotsky Keller Cohn LLP
408 W. 11st Street

5th Floor

Austin, TX 78701

Michael Benjamin Schon, Attorney
Direct: 202-436-4811

Email: mike@lehotskykeller.com
Lehotsky Keller Cohn LLP

200 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Suite 700

Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for National Rural Electric
Cooperative Association



